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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)

pQUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the quarterly period ended: June 30, 2007
OR

“"TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 1-8625

READING INTERNATIONAL, INC.
(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

NEVADA 95-3885184
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or (IRS Employer Identification No.)
organization)
500 Citadel Drive, Suite 300 90040
Commerce CA (Zip Code)

(Address of principal executive offices)
Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: (213) 235-2240

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding twelve months (or for such shorter period that the registrant
was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90
days. Yes p No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated
filer. See definition of “accelerated filer and large accelerated filer” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check

one): Large accelerated filer © Accelerated filer p Non-accelerated filer ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
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Act). Yes " No p

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date. As of August 6, 2007, there were 20,992,453 shares of Class A Nonvoting Common Stock, $0.01 par value per
share and 1,495,490 shares of Class B Voting Common Stock, $0.01 par value per share outstanding.
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PART I - Financial Information

Item 1 — Financial Statements

Reading International, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)
(U.S. dollars in thousands)

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Receivables

Inventory

Investment in marketable securities
Restricted cash

Prepaid and other current assets
Total current assets

Land held for sale

Property held for development
Property under development
Property & equipment, net

Investment in unconsolidated joint ventures and entities

Investment in Reading International Trust I
Goodwill

Intangible assets, net

Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Film rent payable

Notes payable — current portion

Note payable to related party — current portion

Current tax liabilities

Deferred current revenue

Other current liabilities

Total current liabilities

Notes payable — long-term portion
Note payable to related parties
Subordinated debt

Noncurrent tax liabilities

Deferred non-current revenue
Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest in consolidated affiliates

June 30,
2007

$ 22,391
7,619

529

15,653

714

3,002
49,908
1,985

1,721
55,464
179,939
16,179
1,547
19,027
8,038

5,214

$ 339,022

$ 12,176
3,691
2,140
5,000
4,376
1,985

170
29,538
101,317
9,000
51,547
4,954
532
15,099
211,987

5,292

December
31,
2006

$ 11,008
6,612

606

8,436

1,040

2,589
30,291

1,598
38,876
170,667
19,067

17,919
7,954

2,859

$ 289,231

$ 13,539
4,642

2,237

5,000

9,128

2,565

177

37,288
113,975
9,000

528
18,178
178,969
2,603

4
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Stockholders’ equity:
Class A Nonvoting Common Stock, par value $0.01, 100,000,000 shares authorized,
35,495,729 issued and 20,992,453 outstanding at June 30, 2007 and 35,468,733 issued

and 20,980,865 outstanding at December 31, 2006 216 216
Class B Voting Common Stock, par value $0.01, 20,000,000 shares authorized and
1,495,490 issued and outstanding at June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 15 15

Nonvoting Preferred Stock, par value $0.01, 12,000 shares authorized and no outstanding
shares — -
Additional paid-in capital 131,449 128,399

Accumulated deficit (49,579) (50,058)
Treasury shares (4,306) (4,306)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 43,948 33,393
Total stockholders’ equity 121,743 107,659
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 339,022 $ 289,231



