Edgar Filing: READING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

READING INTERNATIONAL INC

Form 10-Q August 08, 2007

	ND EXCHANGE COMMISSION shington, D.C. 20549
(Mark One)	FORM 10-Q
þQUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SEC 1934	TION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
For the quarterly period ended: June 30, 2007	
	OR
"TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SEC" 1934	TION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
For the transition period from to _	
Commi	ission file number 1-8625
	G INTERNATIONAL, INC. Registrant as specified in its charter)
NEVADA (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	95-3885184 (IRS Employer Identification No.)
500 Citadel Drive, Suite 300 Commerce CA (Address of principal executive offices)	90040 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (213) 235-2240

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding twelve months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes \flat No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer. See definition of "accelerated filer and large accelerated filer" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one): Large accelerated filer " Accelerated filer þ Non-accelerated filer "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange

Edgar Filing: READING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Act). Yes "No þ
Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date. As of August 6, 2007, there were 20,992,453 shares of Class A Nonvoting Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per
share and 1,495,490 shares of Class B Voting Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share outstanding.

READING INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PART I - Financial Information	1
Item 1 – Financial Statements	1
Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)	1
Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)	2
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)	<u>3</u>
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	4
Item 2 – Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>23</u>
Item 3 – Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure about Market Risk	<u>41</u>
Item 3A – Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure about Interest Risk	<u>43</u>
Item 4 – Controls and Procedures	<u>44</u>
PART II – Other Information	<u>45</u>
Item 1 - Legal Proceedings	<u>45</u>
Item 2 - Change in Securities	<u>45</u>
Item 3 - Defaults upon Senior Securities	<u>45</u>
Item 4 - Submission of Matters to a Vote of Securities Holders	<u>45</u>
Item 5 - Other Information	<u>45</u>
Item 6 - Exhibits	<u>45</u>
<u>SIGNATURES</u>	<u>46</u>
<u>CERTIFICATIONS</u>	<u>47</u>

Table of Contents

PART I - Financial Information

<u>Item 1 – Financial Statements</u>

Reading International, Inc. and Subsidiaries Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited) (U.S. dollars in thousands)

	J	une 30, 2007	D	ecember 31, 2006
ASSETS				
Current Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	22,391	\$	11,008
Receivables		7,619		6,612
Inventory		529		606
Investment in marketable securities		15,653		8,436
Restricted cash		714		1,040
Prepaid and other current assets		3,002		2,589
Total current assets		49,908		30,291
Land held for sale		1,985		
Property held for development		1,721		1,598
Property under development		55,464		38,876
Property & equipment, net		179,939		170,667
Investment in unconsolidated joint ventures and entities		16,179		19,067
Investment in Reading International Trust I		1,547		
Goodwill		19,027		17,919
Intangible assets, net		8,038		7,954
Other assets		5,214		2,859
Total assets	\$	339,022	\$	289,231
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Current Liabilities:				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	12,176	\$	13,539
Film rent payable		3,691		4,642
Notes payable – current portion		2,140		2,237
Note payable to related party – current portion		5,000		5,000
Current tax liabilities		4,376		9,128
Deferred current revenue		1,985		2,565
Other current liabilities		170		177
Total current liabilities		29,538		37,288
Notes payable – long-term portion		101,317		113,975
Note payable to related parties		9,000		9,000
Subordinated debt		51,547		
Noncurrent tax liabilities		4,954		
Deferred non-current revenue		532		528
Other liabilities		15,099		18,178
Total liabilities		211,987		178,969
Commitments and contingencies				
Minority interest in consolidated affiliates		5,292		2,603

Edgar Filing: READING INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

Stockholders' equity:

Class A Nonvoting Common Stock, par value \$0.01, 100,000,000 shares authorized,		
35,495,729 issued and 20,992,453 outstanding at June 30, 2007 and 35,468,733 issued		
and 20,980,865 outstanding at December 31, 2006	216	216
Class B Voting Common Stock, par value \$0.01, 20,000,000 shares authorized and		
1,495,490 issued and outstanding at June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006	15	15
Nonvoting Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01, 12,000 shares authorized and no outstanding		
shares		
Additional paid-in capital	131,449	128,399
Accumulated deficit	(49,579)	(50,058)
Treasury shares	(4,306)	(4,306)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	43,948	33,393
Total stockholders' equity	121,743	107,659
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$ 339,022	\$ 289,231